### **RESOLUTION NO. 2017 - 003**

## RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH MR. GEORGE L. PATANAO, DRIVER/HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR UNDER THE OFFICE OF THE MUNICIAL ENGINEER

**WHEREAS,** presented for consideration is the letter from the Office of the Mayor requesting authority to sign from this Sanggunian in the contract of services pursuant to Section 444 (a) (1) (vi) of R.A. 7160, otherwise known as the Local Government Code of 1991;

**WHEREAS,** the latter has expressed willingness to served the LGU-Mina on a contractual basis relative to various projects being implemented by the Municipality;

**WHEREAS**, in view of the foregoing, this Honorable Body deemed it necessary to grant the request, hence this Authority.

#### NOW, THEREFORE:

**BE IT RESOLVED** by the Sangguniang Bayan of Mina, Province of Iloilo to pass a RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MUNICIPAL MAYOR, TO ENTER AND SIGN INTO A CONTRACT OF SERVICES WITH MR. GEORGE L. PATANAO, DRIVER/HEAVY EQUIPMENT OPERATOR UNDER THE OFFICE OF THE MUNICIAL ENGINEER.

ADOPTED this 26<sup>th</sup> day of January 2017, on motion of Hon. Jose G. Salanio, Jr., duly seconded by Hon. Roger P. Cordero.

#### APPROVED.

I hereby certify to the correctness of the foregoing Resolution.

ATTESTED:

# (SGD.) MA. DAISY P. PARREÑO Secretary to the Sanggunian

(SGD.) HON. BERNARDINO P. CHICHIRITA Presiding Officer

**APPROVED:** 

(SGD.) HON. REY P. GRABATO Municipal Mayor